
M E M O R A N D U M  

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
County of Placer 

TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DATE: MAY 9,2006 

FROM: 
us' 

D O N D R ~  

SUBJECT: TRAFFIC MITIGATION FEES - ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT 

ACTION REQUESTED I RECOMMENDATION 
Conduct a public hearing and approve a Resolution to increase the Countywide Traffic 
Mitigation Fees to reflect changes in construction costs since April of 2005. 

BACKGROUND 1 SUMMARY 
In April 1996, your Board adopted an ordinance establishing Traffic Fees, Capital 
lmprovement Programs (CIPs) and a process to collect the fees. In July of 1999 the 
Board approved an ordinance to allow for annual adjustments to the traffic mitigation fees 
to account for changes in construction costs. The annual adjustment is determined based 
on the construction cost index published in the Enqineering News Record from April of the 
prior year to April of the current year. Based on this information, an increase of 5.2% is 
proposed for all districts. This increase reflects the change in construction costs since the 
fees were last updated in May 2005 for all fee districts. If approved, the fee adjustments 
would become effective July 3, 2006. Exhibit 1 shows current and proposed fees by 
benefit district. 

The construction cost index is the appropriate index to use for adjustments to the Capital 
lmprovement Program and corresponding Traffic Mitigation Fee Program as it is the 
accepted industry standard for changes in highway construction costs and accounts for a 
number of factors that affect the price of construction, including labor and materials. It is 
also the index that is used for annual traffic mitigation fee adjustments to the Highway 65 
Joint Powers Authority, City of Roseville/Placer County and the South Placer Regional 
Transportation Authority Fee Programs. 

Exhibit D of County Code Article 15.28, which describes capital improvements, estimated 
costs and funding sources, will also be adjusted to reflect the 5.2% increase in capital 
improvement costs. / 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
This action is categorically exempt from CEQA as it relates to obtaining funds for capital 
projects necessary to maintain service within existing service areas (Section 21 080(b)(8)). 

FISCAL IMPACT 
Adjusting the fees to current conditions will allo\Fj revenues to keep pace with the cost to 
construct the improvements. If approved, the new fees will become effective on July 3, 
2006. 

Attachments 
T:\DPW\transprtUmf2006AnnualAdjust.doc 



Before the Board of Supervisors 
County of Placer, State of California 

In the matter of: A RESOLUTION MODIFYING Resol. No: ................................... 
THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND (3rd. No: ........................................ 
TRAFFIC FEE PROGRAM TO ADJUST FOR CHANGES 
IN CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
Chapter 15 Subchapter 28, 
Placer County Road Network First Reading: .......................................... 
Limitation Zone 

The following RESOLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors 

of the County of Placer at a regular meeting held 9 

by the following vote on roll call: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

Signed and approved by me after its passage. 

Attest: 
Clerk of said Board 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF PLACER, STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, MAKES THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS: 

1) Periodic adjustments should be applied t'o the County's Capital lmprovement 
Program (CIP) and Traffic Mitigation Fee Program to ensure sufficient funding of 
the CIP projects. 

2) Current County Ordinance Subsection (f) of Section 15.28.030 of Placer County 
Code provides a mechanism to adjust the cost estimates within the Capital 
lmprovement Program and associated fee schedule used to collect fees through 
the Traffic Mitigation Fee program. 
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Programs and Traffic Mitigation Fee Program 
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3) The Board of Supervisors finds that the term administration as used in section 
15.28.030D includes costs necessary to administer the fee program. 

4) On May 10, 2005 the Board of Supervisors approved an adjustment to bring the 
Traffic Mitigation Fees current to April, 2005 conditions. 

5) The Engineering News Record publication reports a 5.2% increase in the 
construction cost index between April 2005 and April 2006. 

6 )  The industry standard used to estimate changes in construction costs is reported in 
the publication, Engineering News Record. This publication is circulated nationwide 
to the engineering profession and regularly reports indices for changes in 
construction costs. 

7 )  The purpose of the fee adjustment shall be to continue appropriate funding for 
transportation projects identified in the Capital lmprovement Program by keeping 
pace with increased costs of construction. All collected fees will continue to be 
used as set forth in the Traffic Mitigation Fee Program. 

8) There still exists a reasonable relationship between the fee's use and the type of 
development project on which the fee is imposed. 

9) There still exists a reasonable relationship between the need for the Capital 
lmprovement Program and the type of development projects on which the fee is 
imposed. 

10) There still exists a reasonable relationship between the unexpended funds in the 
current fee programs and the improvements for which they were collected. 

11) Funds collected and held for 5 years have been reviewed. These funds are still 
needed for the purpose that they were collected. 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF PLACER HEREBY RESOLVES 
AS FOLLOWS: 

1) Exhibit B, Fees by District, of the existing Ordinance shall be amended per the 
attached Attachment 1. 

2) Exhibit D, Capital lmprovement Program, of the existing Ordinance shall be 
amended per the attached Attachment 2. 
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TRAFFIC MITIGATION FEES 
Adjustment 

By Benefit District 

Note: 1) This change reflects an increase of 5.2% for the period from April 2005 to April 2006 for the 
County Fee. 

2) The rate is based on the Construction Cost Index as published by the Engineering News Record 
publication. 

3) The change becomes effective July 3,2006. 
4) SPRTA = South Placer Regional Transportation Authority 
5) DUE = Dwelling Unity Equivalent 
6) JPA = Joint Powers Authority 

Total 

Fee Per DUE 

$4,350 

$4,393 

$3,464 

$6,276 

$4,496 

$5,352 

$41 91 

$2,983 

$3,967 

$5,663 

$4,241 

County/Roseville 

Fee Per DUE 

$0 

$86 1 

$0 

$57 

$0 

$37 

$43 

$0 

$91 

$233 

$0 

Benefit District 

AuburnlBowman 

Dry Creek 

Foresthill 

Granite Bay 

Meadow Vista 

Newcastle/Horseshoe Bar 

Placer Central Fee 

Placer East 

Placer West 

Sunset 

Tahoe Region 

Hwy. 65 JPA 

Fee Per DUE 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,704 

$0 

SPRTA Regional 

Fee Per DUE 

$0 

$424 

$0 

$81 1 

$0 

$1,030 

$2,303 

$0 

$1,591 

$1,350 

$0 

Current 
County 

Fee per DUE 
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Proposed 
County Fee 

Fee per DUE 

$4,350 

$3,108 

$3,464 

$5,408 

$4,496 

$4,285 

$1,845 

$2,983 

$2,285 

$2,376 

$4,241 
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CHAPTER 15 Subchapter 28 
Placer County Road Network 
Traffic Mitigation Fees 

Exhibit B 
COUNTYWIDE TRAFFIC MITIGATION FEES 

By Benefit District 

Note: 1) This change reflects an increase of 5.2% for the period from April 2005 to April 2006 for the 
County Fee. 

2) The rate is based on the Construction Cost Index as published by the Engineering News Record 
publication. 

3) The change becomes effective July 3,2006. 
4) DUE = Dwelling Unity Equivalent 

Benefit District 

AuburnA3owman 

Dry Creek 

Foresthill 

Granite Bay 

Meadow Vista 

Newcastle/Horseshoe Bar/Penryn 

Placer Central 

Placer East 

Placer West 

Sunset 

Tahoe Resorts 

Countywide Fee Per Dwelling 
Unit Equivalent (DUE) 

$4,350 

$3,108 

$3,464 

$5,408 

$4,496 - 

$4,285 

$1,845 

$2,983 

$2,285 

$2,376 

$4,241 



All Costs in Thousands $ 

I Funding Source -7 
- 

Auburn/Bowman Benefit District 

I I  Street/ 1 I Description 

ll Intersection Segment of Improvements Total Impr.1 Existing State Traffic 
Other 

Cost Funding Deficiencies Impact Fee 

$535.8 $535.8 

L 
Richardson Drive to Widen1 
Professional Drive CGS infill 

Richardson to Widen and 

Atwood Road Mt Vernon realign 

at Professional Drive Signalizationl 
improvements 

at Richardson Drive 
Signalization1 
improvements 

Auburn-Folsom Rd. Auburn-Folsom Rd. to 
Shoulder Widening 

Shirland Tract Rd. 

1-80 overcrossing Widen to 4 lanes1 

Auburn Ravine Rd. construct ramps 

11 I I Bikelane SPRR to Auburn lirnls 

Bancroft Rd. Winchester Connector 
Shoulder Widening 

to Christian Valley Rd. 

at Dry Creek Replace bridge 

Tahoe to Deseret Shoulder widening 

at Blue Oaks 
Signalization1 

at 1-80 
Widen to 4 lanes+ 

Bell Road 

1 1-80 to SR49 I Widen to 4 lanes 

SR49 to Richardson Dr. Widen to 4 lanes 

Signalizationl 
at Richardson Drive 

improvements 

I at Orr Creek I Replace bridge 

Bill Francis Dr. Extension to Construct 2 lanes 
Old Airport Road 



of Improvements 

Christian Valley Road 

Education Street 

& 
---SS 



of Improvements 

at Bowman Road 

Mt. Vernon Road 

New Airport Road 

Old Airport Road 

Updated Julv 3. 2006 



Auburn/Bowman Benefit District 

Streetl 

Intersection 

Richardson Drive 

Est. 

Total 

Cost 

$756.2 

Segment 

Dry Creek to Bell 

All Costs in Thousands $ 

Shale Ridge 

Shirland Tract Road 

W~llowcreek Road 

Description 

of Improvements 

Construct 2 lanes 

F~~~~~~~ 

Impr.1 

Funding 

$756.1 

$791.6 

$136.5 

$363.1 

$682.5 

$136.5 

$163.8 

$6,725.1 

Atwood to Mt. Vernon 

SR 49 to E'ly Parallel Road 

south of Auburn City 
limits 

Auburn City limits to 
Auburn-Folsom Road 

State Route 49 to 
Third Street 

Nevada Street to 
Dry Creek Road 

State Route 49 

State Route 49 

Funding Source 

$17.7 

$151.5 

$2,483.5 

Construct 2 lanes 

lmprove 
existing 2 lanes 

lmprove curve 

Widen and 
realign 

Construct 4 lanes 

Widen to 6 lanes 

State 

$8,387.4 

$409 5 

$10,195.9 

LocallMisc 

Existing 

Deficiencies 

$81.9 

$227.9 

$273.0 

$6,520.2 

$1,583.3 

$349.4 

$17.7 

$288.0 

$808.0 

$17.487.3 

SR49 Bypass 

Bell, Atwood, New Air- 
port, Luther, Live Oak, 
Florence, Dry Creek. 
Quartz, Willowcreek, 
Edgewood, Nevada 

Education St. 

Auburn City Limits to 
El Dorado County 

County 

Traffic 

Impact Fee 

$0.0 

$791.6 

$212.9 

$136.5 

$363.1 

$8,189.5 

$5,459.7 

$1,706.1 

$354.9 

$43,955.1 

Programs 

Other 

AuburnlBowman Fee District Totals: $69,879.7 

ROW and Studies 

Intersection imps, 
Signalization 

Signalization 

Shoulder Widening1 
Improvements 

$5,459.7 

$2,525.1 

$163.8 

$354.9 



Cook-Riolo Road 

Updated July 3, 2006 



Updated July 3, 2006 

Dry Creek Benefit District 

StreeV 
Intersection 

1 

All Costs in Thousands $ 

Walerga Road 

Watt Avenue 

Est. 
Total 
Cost 

$2,781.7 

Segment 

Baseline Road to 
Sacramento County Line 

Description 
of Improvements 

Widen to 4 lanes 

at FiddymentlBaseline 

Baseline Road to 
Sacramento County Line 

at Dry Creek 

Funding Source 
Frontage 

Impr.1 
Funding 

-- 

Dry Creek Fee District Totals: . 

Realign 
. 

Signalization 

Widen to 4 lanes 

Off-road 
bike path 

New Bridge 

$0.0 

LocaliMisc Programs 

$19,181.3 

$556.3 

State Existing 
Deficiencies 

$1,49 1 .O 

$556.3 

$166.9 

$5,307.1 

$303.2 

$3,059.9 

------ 

$235.1 

County 
Traffic 

Impact Fee 

$2,781.7 - 

Other 

$151.6 

$166.9 

$5,307.1 

$151.6 

$3,059.9 

$0.0 $17,455.2 



 arest st hill Fee District Totals: 1 1 1 1  $13,908.5 $0.0 $2,941.6 

Update July 3, 2006 

Foresthill Benefit District 

Street1 
Intersection 

Foresthill Road 

Foresthill Road 

-rt 

All Costs in Thousands $ 

Est. 
Total 
Cost 

$1 1,544.0 

$2,364.4 

Segment 

2.5 miles west of 
Moshiron to Madrone 

Drivers Flat Rd. to 
Pond Avenue 

Description 
of Improvements 

Widen1 
realign 

Purchase 
right-of-way 

Funding Source 
Frontage 

Impr.1 
Funding 

LocallMisc Programs 
State Existing 

Deficiencies 

County 
Traffic 

Impact Fee 

$577.2 

$2,364.4 

Other 

$10.966.8 



11 Roseville Pkwy. I at Barton Road I Install signal 1 $105.91 I I 

Granite Bay Benefit District 

Cost 

$22.481.2 

$2,656.0 

$296.4 

$382.4 

$5,293.4 

$766.2 

$1,079.9 

$382.4 

$428.8 

$264.7 

$1,629.1 

Street1 
Intersection 

All Costs in Thousands $ 

Update July 3, 2006 

Est. 
Total 

Funding 

$885.3 

$190.6 

$510.8 

. 

$26.5 

$1,221.5 

Sierra College Blvd. 

Segment 
Description 

of Improvements 

Funding Source 

- 
Deficiencies 

$6,182.6 

P_____pp. 

Sacramento County Line 
to south Rocklin City limits 

at Cavitt-Stallman Rd. 

at Douglas Boulevard 

at Old Auburn Road 

Frontage 
Impr.1 

,Granite Bay Fee District Totals: 

$5,260.0 

$190.6 

Widen to 4 
or 6 lanes 
Signalize1 

Intersection Improv. 
Signalize1 

lntersection Improv. 
Signalizel 

lntersection Improv. 

LocallMisc Programs 
Existing I Other State 

Impact Fee 

$1 1,038.6 

$1,770.6 

$296.4 

$191.9 

$5,293.4 

$255.4 

$1,079.9 

$191.9 

$428.8 

$238.2 

$407.6 

$38,241.7 

County 
Traffic 

$1,747.5 

$198.5 

$330.8 

$198.5 

$3,016.6 

$49.6 

$82.7 

$49.6 

$6,182.6 
---- 

$1,747.5 

$148.9 

$248.1 

$148.9 
p- 

$5,450.6 $0.0 $23,592.0 



Placer Hills Rd. 

Updated July 3, 2006 



Auburn-Folsom Rd. 

English Colony Road 

Horseshoe Bar Rd. 

* Updated July 3.2006 

hFtL 
w 



of Improvements 

Lozanos Road 

Shoulder Widening 

Updated July 3, 2006 



of Improvements 

Mt. Vernon Road 

State Route 193 

Updated July 3, 2006 



Crother Road 



+ 

Placer East Benefit District All Costs in Thousands $ 

Streetl 
Intersection 

Rollins Lake Rd. 

Tokayana Way 

Weimar Cross Rd. 
- 

State Route 174 

Segment 

State Route 174 to 
Magra Road 

Placer Hills Road to 
Church Street 

Placer Hills Road 

to 1-80 
Colfax City limit to 
Rollins Lake Road 

Placer East District Totals: 

Description 
of Improvements 

Shoulder widening 

Shoulder widening 

Shoulder widening 

Shoulder widening 

$3,007.0 

Est. 
Total 
Cost 

$218.4 

$83.5 

$77.9 

$41.7 

$0.0 

Funding Source 
Frontage 

1mpr.l 
Funding 

$0.0 $0.0 $876.2 $2,130.8 

LocallMisc Programs 
State Existing 

Deficiencies 

County 
Traffic 

Impact Fee 

$2 18.4 

$83.5 

$77.9 

$41.7 

Other 



of Improvements 

Updated July 1,2005 



of Improvements 

Foothills Blvd. 

Sunset Boulevard 

State Route 65 

Updated July 3, 2006 



Northstar Drive 

Squaw Valley Road Squaw Valley Road 

County Line to south of 
Northstar Drive 

State Route 267 



Tahoe Resorts Benefit District 

P 

Kings Beach Bike laneslShoulderlCGS $1,100.9 $267.5 

Kings Beach Improve 281267 Intersection $1,763.2 $1,442.2 $321 .O 

State Route 28 

State Route 89 

I I  1 1 1 1 1 - - - - -  

Streetl 

Intersection 

All Costs in Thousands $ 

Est. 
Total 
Cost 

$1,923.7 

Segment 

Tahoe City 

Description 
of Improvements 

Traftic Flow Improvements 

Funding Source 
Frontage 

Impr.1 
Funding 

LocallMisc Programs 
State 

$128.4 

Existing 
Deficiencies 

County 
Traffic 

Impact Fee 

$1,795.3 

Other 
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